The pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the Company�s financial position or the
results of operations that would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the actual acquisitions, nor do they
purport to project the Company�s financial position or results of operations as of any future date or any future period.
In addition, the pro forma consolidated financial statements include pro forma allocations of the purchase price of the

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 11

completed acquisition of the above properties in some cases based upon preliminary estimates of the fair-value of the
assets and liabilities acquired in connection with the acquisition. These allocations may be adjusted in the future upon
completion of the acquisition and finalization of these preliminary estimates.

F-6

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

BIOMED REALTY TRUST, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2010
(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

Chamberlin Other Pro Forma

Portfolio Subsequent
BioMed
Realty

September 30,
2010 Acquisition Acquisitions Trust, Inc.

(A) (B)
ASSETS

Investment in real estate, net $ 3,207,957 $ 240,254 $ 36,059 $ 3,484,270
Investment in unconsolidated partnerships 58,565 � � 58,565
Cash and cash equivalents 20,687 � � 20,687
Restricted cash 12,384 � � 12,384
Accounts receivable, net 7,333 � � 7,333
Accrued straight-line rents, net 102,567 � � 102,567
Acquired above-market leases, net 3,796 28,783 842 33,421
Deferred leasing costs, net 88,828 29,016 3,383 121,227
Deferred loan costs, net 12,394 � � 12,394
Other assets 58,042 (5,001) (1,265) 51,776

Total assets $ 3,572,553 $ 293,052 $ 39,019 $ 3,904,624

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities:
Mortgage notes payable, net $ 662,522 $ � $ 13,771 $ 676,293
Exchangeable senior notes due 2026, net 19,432 � � 19,432
Exchangeable senior notes due 2030 180,000 � � 180,000
Unsecured senior notes due 2020, net 247,523 � � 247,523
Unsecured line of credit 14,050 292,999 24,666 331,715
Security deposits 10,883 � � 10,883
Dividends and distributions payable 26,992 � � 26,992
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and
other liabilities 75,319 75,319
Derivative instruments 5,453 � � 5,453
Acquired lease obligations, net 8,031 53 582 8,666

Total liabilities 1,250,205 293,052 39,019 1,582,276

Equity:
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock 222,413 222,413
Common stock 1,308 � � 1,308
Additional paid-in capital 2,369,952 � � 2,369,952

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 13

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (73,840) � � (73,840)
Dividends in excess of earnings (207,419) � � (207,419)

Total stockholders� equity 2,312,414 � � 2,312,414
Noncontrolling interests 9,934 � � 9,934

Total equity 2,322,348 � � 2,322,348

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 3,572,553 $ 293,052 $ 39,019 $ 3,904,624

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of income.
F-7

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

BIOMED REALTY TRUST, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

First,
Second
and
Third Pro Forma
Quarter Chamberlin Other Other BioMed
2010 Portfolio Subsequent Financing Realty

September 30,
2010 Acquisitions Acquisition Acquisitions Transactions Trust, Inc.

(AA) (BB) (CC) (DD)
Revenues:
Rental $ 215,950 $ 7,575 $ 16,283 $ 2,320 $ � $ 242,128
Tenant recoveries 63,823 2,090 3,725 688 � 70,326
Other income 1,628 � 8 � � 1,636

Total revenues 281,401 9,665 20,016 3,008 � 314,090

Expenses:
Rental operations 54,926 1,344 1,459 659 � 58,388
Real estate taxes 26,832 1,235 2,261 325 � 30,653
Depreciation and
amortization 83,159 4,837 10,630 2,020 � 100,646
General and
administrative 19,523 � � � � 19,523
Acquisition related
expenses 2,388 � � � � 2,388

Total expenses 186,828 7,416 14,350 3,004 � 211,598

Income from operations 94,573 2,249 5,666 4 � 102,492
Equity in net loss of
unconsolidated
partnerships (686) � � � � (686)
Interest income 126 � � � � 126
Interest expense (64,719) � � (104) (3,335) (68,158)
Loss on derivative
instruments (634) � � � � (634)
Loss on extinguishment
of debt (2,286) � � � � (2,286)

Net income 26,374 2,249 5,666 (100) (3,335) 30,854
Net income attributable
to noncontrolling
interests (321) � � � � (321)

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 15

Net income attributable
to Company 26,053 2,249 5,666 (100) (3,335) 30,533

Preferred stock
dividends (12,722) � � � � (12,722)

Net income available to
common stockholders $ 13,331 $ 2,249 $ 5,666 $ (100) $ (3,335) $ 17,811

Net income per share
available to common
stockholders:
Basic and diluted
earnings per share $ 0.12 $ 0.16

Weighted-average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 107,003,096 107,003,096

Diluted 110,028,740 110,028,740

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of income.
F-8

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

BIOMED REALTY TRUST, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

First,
Second
and
Third Pro Forma
Quarter Chamberlin Other Other BioMed

December
31, 2010 Portfolio Subsequent Financing Realty
2009 Acquisitions Acquisition Acquisitions Transaction Trust, Inc.

(AA) (BB) (CC) (DD)
Revenues:
Rental $ 269,901 $ 14,349 $ 16,405 $ 2,932 $ � $ 303,587
Tenant recoveries 77,406 4,102 4,643 918 � 87,069
Other income 13,859 � 20 � � 13,879

Total revenues 361,166 18,451 21,068 3,850 � 404,535

Expenses:
Rental operations 73,213 2,264 1,627 878 � 77,982
Real estate taxes 31,611 2,391 3,016 433 � 37,451
Depreciation and
amortization 109,620 8,697 12,331 2,693 � 133,341
General and
administrative 22,455 � � � � 22,455
Acquisition related
expenses 464 � 700 196 � 1,360

Total expenses 237,363 13,352 17,674 4,200 � 272,589

Income from operations 123,803 5,099 3,394 (350) � 131,946
Equity in net loss of
unconsolidated
partnerships (2,390) � � � � (2,390)
Interest income 308 � � � � 308
Interest expense (64,998) � � (624) (4,765) (70,387)
Gain on derivative
instruments 203 � � � � 203
Gain on extinguishment
of debt 3,264 � � � � 3,264

Net income 60,190 5,099 3,394 (974) (4,765) 62,944
Net income attributable
to noncontrolling
interests (1,468) � � � � (1,468)

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 17

Net income attributable
to Company 58,722 5,099 3,394 (974) (4,765) 61,476
Preferred stock
dividends (16,963) � � � � (16,963)

Net income available to
common stockholders $ 41,759 $ 5,099 $ 3,394 $ (974) $ (4,765) $ 44,513

Net income per share
available to common
stockholders:
Basic and diluted
earnings per share $ 0.45 $ 0.48
Weighted-average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 91,011,123 91,011,123

Diluted 91,851,002 95,082,075

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of income.
F-9

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

BIOMED REALTY TRUST, INC.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

BALANCE SHEET AND STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands)
1. Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
Presentation

[…]

properties that will be managed internally by us and for properties that will be managed by third-parties, property
management revenues and expenses are included in the historical financial statements of the acquired properties.
   (AA) Reflects the acquisitions of 55 and 65 West Watkins on February 23, 2010, Gazelle Court on March 30,
2010 (non-operating as it was under development from the date of acquisition), Medical Center Drive on May 3, 2010,
50 West Watkins on May 7, 2010, 4775 and 4785 Executive Drive on July 15, 2010, 3500 Paramount Parkway on
July 20, 2010, 11388 Sorrento Valley Road on September 10, 2010, 4570 Executive Drive on September 17, 2010,
and 10240 Science Center Drive on September 23, 2010 for an aggregate purchase price of approximately
$231.7 million as if they occurred on January 1, 2009. The Medical Center Drive acquisition was a sale leaseback
transaction and the related pro forma adjustments include the rental revenue, tenant recoveries, and rental operations
expense directly attributable to the sale leaseback of the owner occupied property based on the leases entered into on
May 3, 2010.

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010
Adjustments
Resulting
from

Purchasing
Pro

Forma
Historical

(1)
the

Properties Adjustment
Revenues:
Rental(2) $ 5,775 $ 1,800 $ 7,575
Tenant recoveries 1,539 551 2,090
Other income � � �

Total revenues 7,314 2,351 9,665

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 21

Expenses:
Rental operations 1,208 136 1,344
Real estate taxes 733 502 1,235
Depreciation and amortization(3) � 4,837 4,837

Total expenses 1,941 5,475 7,416

Net income $ 5,373 $ (3,124) $ 2,249

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
Adjustments
Resulting
from

Purchasing Pro Forma
Historical

(1)
the

Properties Adjustment
Revenues:
Rental(2) $ 8,035 $ 6,314 $14,349
Tenant recoveries 2,657 1,445 4,102

Total revenues 10,692 7,759 18,451

Expenses:
Rental operations 1,856 408 2,264
Real estate taxes 1,593 798 2,391
Depreciation and amortization(3) � 8,697 8,697

Total expenses 3,449 9,903 13,352

Net income $ 7,243 $ (2,144) $ 5,099

F-11

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

(1) The historical financial information presented is the prior owners financial statements recorded on a cash basis.

(2) The pro forma adjustment to rental revenue is directly attributable to the acquisition of the property and consists
of amounts related to above-market leases and straight line rent, which are being amortized over the remaining
non-cancelable term of the respective leases.

(3) The pro forma adjustment to depreciation and amortization is due to depreciation of the acquired buildings and
improvements using the straight-line method and an estimated life of 40 years. In addition, the value of in-place
leases (exclusive of the value of above and below-market leases) and the value of management agreements are
amortized to depreciation and amortization expense over the remaining non-cancelable term of the respective
leases and management agreements.

   (BB) Reflects the acquisition of the Chamberlin Portfolio from a third party that closed on October 26, 2010 for
a purchase price of approximately $298.0 million, excluding closing costs, which was funded by borrowings on the
Company�s unsecured line of credit, as if it closed on January 1, 2009:

For the Nine Months Ended September 30,
2010

Historical Adjustments
Revenue
and

Resulting
from

Certain Purchasing Pro Forma
Expenses

(1)
the

Properties Adjustment
Revenues:
Rental(2) $18,147 $ (1,864) $16,283
Tenant recoveries(3) 2,394 1,331 3,725
Other income 8 � 8

Total revenues 20,549 (533) 20,016

Expenses:
Rental operations 1,459 � 1,459
Real estate taxes (4) 930 1,331 2,261
Depreciation and amortization(5) � 10,630 10,630

Total expenses 2,389 11,961 14,350
Loss on derivative instrument(6) (3,529) 3,529 �

Net income (loss) $14,631 $ (8,965) $ 5,666

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
Historical Adjustments
Revenue
and

Resulting
from

Certain Purchasing
Pro

Forma
Adjustment

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 23

Expenses
(1)

the
Properties

Revenues:
Rental(2) $ 18,484 $ (2,079) $ 16,405
Tenant recoveries(3) 2,609 2,034 4,643
Other income 20 � 20

Total revenues 21,113 (45) 21,068

Expenses:
Rental operations 1,627 � 1,627
Real estate taxes (4) 982 2,034 3,016
Depreciation and amortization(5) � 12,331 12,331
Acquisition related expenses(7) � 700 700

Total expenses 2,609 15,065 17,674
Gain on derivative instrument(6) 129 (129) �

Net income (loss) $ 18,633 $ (15,239) $ 3,394

(1) Historical combined statement of revenues and certain expenses reported in accordance with Rule 3-14 of
Regulation S-X.

(2) The pro forma adjustment to rental revenue is directly attributable to the acquisition of the Chamberlin Portfolio
and consists of amounts related to above and below-market leases, and straight line rents which are being
amortized over the remaining non-cancelable term of the respective leases.

F-12

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

(3) The pro forma tenant recovery revenue adjustment is based upon amounts to be received from tenants related to

[…]

improvements using the straight-line method and an estimated life of 40 years. In addition, the value of in-place
leases (exclusive of the value of above and below market leases) and the value of management agreements are
amortized to depreciation and amortization expense over the remaining non-cancelable term of the respective
leases and management agreements.

(6) The pro forma adjustment to (loss)/gain on derivative instrument relates to an interest rate swap that was not
assumed at the time of acquisition.

(7) The pro forma adjustment to acquisition related expenses is due to estimated costs incurred to acquire the
Chamberlin Portfolio.

   (CC) Reflects the other subsequent acquisitions of 11404 and 11408 Sorrento Valley Road on October 15, 2010
and a nine-building business park located between Roselle Street and Flintkote Avenue in Sorrento Valley on
October 18, 2010 for an aggregate purchase price of $39.3 million and includes the assumption of a mortgage note
payable in the amount of $13.3 million (including $436,000 of debt premium), with the remaining balance funded by
borrowings on the Company�s unsecured line of credit:

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010
Adjustments
Resulting
from

Purchasing
Pro

Forma
Historical

(1)
the

Properties Adjustment
Revenues:
Rental(2) $ 2,400 $ (80) $ 2,320
Tenant recoveries(3) 606 82 688

Total revenues 3,006 2 3,008

Expenses:
Rental operations 659 � 659
Real estate taxes(4) 232 93 325
Depreciation and amortization(5) � 2,020 2,020

Total expenses 891 2,113 3,004

Income from operations 2,115 (2,111) 4
Interest expense(6) (164) 60 (104)

Net income (loss) $ 1,951 $ (2,051) $ (100)

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 25

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
Adjustments
Resulting
from

Purchasing
Pro

Forma
Historical

(1)
the

Properties Adjustment
Revenues:
Rental(2) $ 2,795 $ 137 $ 2,932
Tenant recoveries(3) 808 110 918

Total revenues 3,603 247 3,850

Expenses:
Rental operations 878 � 878
Real estate taxes(4) 309 124 433
Depreciation and amortization(5) � 2,693 2,693
Acquisition related expenses(7) � 196 196

Total expenses 1,187 3,013 4,200

Income from operations 2,416 (2,766) (350)
Interest expense(6) (984) 360 (624)

Net income (loss) $ 1,432 $ (2,406) $ (974)

F-13

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

(1) The historical financial information presented is the prior owners financial statements recorded on a cash basis.

(2) The pro forma adjustment to rental revenue is directly attributable to the acquisition of the properties and consists
of amounts related to above and below-market leases and straight line rents, which are being amortized over the
remaining non-cancelable term of the respective leases.

(3) The pro forma tenant recovery revenue adjustment is based upon amounts to be received from tenants related to

[…]

The pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the Operating Partnership�s financial
position or the results of operations that would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the actual or
proposed acquisitions, nor do they purport to project the Operating Partnership�s financial position or results of
operations as of any future date or any future period. In addition, the pro forma consolidated financial statements
include pro forma allocations of the purchase price of the completed acquisition of the above properties in some cases

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 29

based upon preliminary estimates of the fair-value of the assets and liabilities acquired in connection with the
acquisition. These allocations may be adjusted in the future upon completion of the acquisition and finalization of
these preliminary estimates.

F-16

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

BIOMED REALTY, L.P.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2010
(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

Chamberlin Other Pro Forma

Portfolio Subsequent
BioMed
Realty,

September 30,
2010 Acquisition Acquisitions L.P.

(A) (B)
ASSETS

Investment in real estate, net $ 3,207,957 $ 240,254 $ 36,059 $ 3,484,270
Investment in unconsolidated partnerships 58,565 � � 58,565
Cash and cash equivalents 20,687 � � 20,687
Restricted cash 12,384 � � 12,384
Accounts receivable, net 7,333 � � 7,333
Accrued straight-line rents, net 102,567 � � 102,567
Acquired above-market leases, net 3,796 28,783 842 33,421
Deferred leasing costs, net 88,828 29,016 3,383 121,227
Deferred loan costs, net 12,394 � � 12,394
Other assets 58,042 (5,001) (1,265) 51,776

Total assets $ 3,572,553 $ 293,052 $ 39,019 $ 3,904,624

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities:
Mortgage notes payable, net $ 662,522 $ � $ 13,771 $ 676,293
Exchangeable senior notes due 2026, net 19,432 � � 19,432
Exchangeable senior notes due 2030 180,000 � � 180,000
Unsecured senior notes due 2020, net 247,523 � � 247,523
Unsecured line of credit 14,050 292,999 24,666 331,715
Security deposits 10,883 � � 10,883
Dividends and distributions payable 26,992 � � 26,992
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and
other liabilities 75,319 75,319
Derivative instruments 5,453 � � 5,453
Acquired lease obligations, net 8,031 53 582 8,666

Total liabilities 1,250,205 293,052 39,019 1,582,276

Equity:
Partners� equity:
Preferred units 222,413 222,413
Limited partners� capital 10,124 � � 10,124
General partner�s capital 2,162,598 � � 2,162,598

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 31

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (72,597) � � (72,597)

Total partners� equity 2,322,538 � � 2,322,538
Noncontrolling interests (190) � � (190)

Total equity 2,322,348 � � 2,322,348

Total liabilities and equity $ 3,572,553 $ 293,052 $ 39,019 $ 3,904,624

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of income.
F-17

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

BIOMED REALTY, L.P.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

First,
Second
and
Third Pro Forma
Quarter Chamberlin Other Other BioMed
2010 Portfolio Subsequent Financing Realty,

September 30,
2010 Acquisitions Acquisition Acquisitions Transactions L.P.

(AA) (BB) (CC) (DD)
Revenues:
Rental $ 215,950 $ 7,575 $ 16,283 $ 2,320 $ � $ 242,128
Tenant recoveries 63,823 2,090 3,725 688 � 70,326
Other income 1,628 � 8 � � 1,636

Total revenues 281,401 9,665 20,016 3,008 � 314,090

Expenses:
Rental operations 54,926 1,344 1,459 659 � 58,388
Real estate taxes 26,832 1,235 2,261 325 � 30,653
Depreciation and
amortization 83,159 4,837 10,630 2,020 � 100,646
General and
administrative 19,523 � � � � 19,523
Acquisition related
expenses 2,388 � � � � 2,388

Total expenses 186,828 7,416 14,350 3,004 � 211,598

Income from operations 94,573 2,249 5,666 4 � 102,492
Equity in net loss of
unconsolidated
partnerships (686) � � � � (686)
Interest income 126 � � � � 126
Interest expense (64,719) � � (104) (3,335) (68,158)
Loss on derivative
instruments (634) � � � � (634)
Loss on extinguishment
of debt (2,286) � � � � (2,286)

Net income 26,374 2,249 5,666 (100) (3,335) 30,854
Net income attributable
to noncontrolling
interests 38 � � � � 38

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 33

Net income attributable
to the Operating
Partnership 26,412 2,249 5,666 (100) (3,335) 30,892

Preferred unit
distributions (12,722) � � � � (12,722)

Net income available to
the unitholders $ 13,690 $ 2,249 $ 5,666 $ (100) $ (3,335) $ 18,170

Net income per unit
attributable to
unitholders:
Basic and diluted
earnings per unit $ 0.12 $ 0.16

Weighted-average units
outstanding:
Basic 109,882,412 109,882,412

Diluted 109,882,412 109,882,412

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of income.
F-18

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

BIOMED REALTY, L.P.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

First,
Second and

Third Pro Forma
Quarter Chamberlin Other Other BioMed

December
31, 2010 Portfolio Subsequent Financing Realty,
2009 Acquisitions Acquisition Acquisitions Transaction L.P.

(AA) (BB) (CC) (DD)
Revenues:
Rental $ 269,901 $ 14,349 $ 16,405 $ 2,932 $ � $ 303,587
Tenant recoveries 77,406 4,102 4,643 918 � 87,069
Other income 13,859 � 20 � � 13,879

Total revenues 361,166 18,451 21,068 3,850 � 404,535

Expenses:
Rental operations 73,213 2,264 1,627 878 � 77,982
Real estate taxes 31,611 2,391 3,016 433 � 37,451
Depreciation and
amortization 109,620 8,697 12,331 2,693 � 133,341
General and
administrative 22,455 � � � � 22,455
Acquisition related
expenses 464 � 700 196 � 1,360

Total expenses 237,363 13,352 17,674 4,200 � 272,589

Income from operations 123,803 5,099 3,394 (350) � 131,946
Equity in net loss of
unconsolidated
partnerships (2,390) � � � � (2,390)
Interest income 308 � � � � 308
Interest expense (64,998) � � (624) (4,765) (70,387)
Gain on derivative
instruments 203 � � � � 203
Gain on extinguishment
of debt 3,264 � � � � 3,264

Net income 60,190 5,099 3,394 (974) (4,765) 62,944
Net income attributable
to noncontrolling
interests 64 � � � � 64

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 35

Net income attributable
to the Operating
Partnership 60,254 5,099 3,394 (974) (4,765) 63,008
Preferred unit
distributions (16,963) � � � � (16,963)

Net income available to
the unitholders $ 43,291 $ 5,099 $ 3,394 $ (974) $ (4,765) $ 46,045

Net income per unit
attributable to the
unitholders:
Basic and diluted
earnings per unit $ 0.45 $ 0.48
Weighted-average units
outstanding:
Basic 94,005,382 94,005,382

Diluted 94,005,382 95,082,074

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of income.
F-19

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

BIOMED REALTY, L.P.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

BALANCE SHEET AND STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands)
1. Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
Presentation
   The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the BioMed Realty, L.P., a Maryland limited

[…]

properties that will be managed internally by us and for properties that will be managed by third-parties, property
management revenues and expenses are included in the historical financial statements of the acquired properties.
   (AA) Reflects the acquisitions of 55 and 65 West Watkins on February 23, 2010, Gazelle Court on March 30,
2010 (non-operating as it was under development from the date of acquisition), Medical Center Drive on May 3, 2010,
50 West Watkins on May 7, 2010, 4775 and 4785 Executive Drive on July 15, 2010, 3500 Paramount Parkway on
July 20, 2010, 11388 Sorrento Valley Road on September 10, 2010, 4570 Executive Drive on September 17, 2010,
and 10240 Science Center Drive on September 23, 2010 for an aggregate purchase price of approximately
$231.7 million as if they occurred on January 1, 2009. The Medical Center Drive acquisition was a sale leaseback
transaction and the related pro forma adjustments include the rental revenue, tenant recoveries, and rental operations
expense directly attributable to the sale leaseback of the owner occupied property based on the leases entered into on
May 3, 2010.

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010
Adjustments
Resulting
from

Purchasing
Pro

Forma
Historical

(1)
the

Properties Adjustment
Revenues:
Rental(2) $ 5,775 $ 1,800 $ 7,575
Tenant recoveries 1,539 551 2,090
Other income � � �

Total revenues 7,314 2,351 9,665

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 39

Expenses:
Rental operations 1,208 136 1,344
Real estate taxes 733 502 1,235
Depreciation and amortization(3) � 4,837 4,837

Total expenses 1,941 5,475 7,416

Net income $ 5,373 $ (3,124) $ 2,249

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
Adjustments
Resulting
from

Purchasing Pro Forma
Historical

(1)
the

Properties Adjustment
Revenues:
Rental(2) $ 8,035 $ 6,314 $14,349
Tenant recoveries 2,657 1,445 4,102

Total revenues 10,692 7,759 18,451

Expenses:
Rental operations 1,856 408 2,264
Real estate taxes 1,593 798 2,391
Depreciation and amortization(3) � 8,697 8,697

Total expenses 3,449 9,903 13,352

Net income $ 7,243 $ (2,144) $ 5,099

F-21

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

(1) The historical financial information presented is the prior owners financial statements recorded on a cash basis.

(2) The pro forma adjustment to rental revenue is directly attributable to the acquisition of the property and consists
of amounts related to above-market leases and straight line rent, which are being amortized over the remaining
non-cancelable term of the respective leases.

(3) The pro forma adjustment to depreciation and amortization is due to depreciation of the acquired buildings and
improvements using the straight-line method and an estimated life of 40 years. In addition, the value of in-place
leases (exclusive of the value of above and below-market leases) and the value of management agreements are
amortized to depreciation and amortization expense over the remaining non-cancelable term of the respective
leases and management agreements.

   (BB) Reflects the acquisition of the Chamberlin Portfolio from a third party that closed on October 26, 2010 for a
purchase price of approximately $298.0 million, excluding closing costs, which was funded by borrowings on the
Operating Partnership�s unsecured line of credit, as if it closed on January 1, 2009:

For the Nine Months Ended September 30,
2010

Historical Adjustments
Revenue
and

Resulting
from

Certain Purchasing Pro Forma
Expenses

(1)
the

Properties Adjustment
Revenues:
Rental(2) $18,147 $ (1,864) $16,283
Tenant recoveries(3) 2,394 1,331 3,725
Other income 8 � 8

Total revenues 20,549 (533) 20,016

Expenses:
Rental operations 1,459 � 1,459
Real estate taxes (4) 930 1,331 2,261
Depreciation and amortization(5) � 10,630 10,630

Total expenses 2,389 11,961 14,350
Loss on derivative instrument(6) (3,529) 3,529 �

Net income (loss) $14,631 $ (8,965) $ 5,666

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
Historical Adjustments
Revenue
and

Resulting
from

Certain Purchasing Pro Forma
Expenses

(1) the Properties Adjustment

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 41

Revenues:
Rental(2) $18,484 $ (2,079) $16,405
Tenant recoveries(3) 2,609 2,034 4,643
Other income 20 � 20

Total revenues 21,113 (45) 21,068

Expenses:
Rental operations 1,627 � 1,627
Real estate taxes (4) 982 2,034 3,016
Depreciation and amortization(5) � 12,331 12,331
Acquisition related expenses(7) � 700 700

Total expenses 2,609 15,065 17,674
Gain on derivative instrument(6) 129 (129) �

Net income (loss) $18,633 $ (15,239) $ 3,394

(1) Historical combined statement of revenues and certain expenses reported in accordance with Rule 3-14 of
Regulation S-X.

F-22

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

(2) The pro forma adjustment to rental revenue is directly attributable to the acquisition of the Chamberlin Portfolio
and consists of amounts related to above and below-market leases, and straight line rents which are being
amortized over the remaining non-cancelable term of the respective leases.

(3) The pro forma tenant recovery revenue adjustment is based upon amounts to be received from tenants related to

[…]

leases (exclusive of the value of above and below market leases) and the value of management agreements are
amortized to depreciation and amortization expense over the remaining non-cancelable term of the respective
leases and management agreements.

(6) The pro forma adjustment to (loss)/gain on derivative instrument relates to an interest rate swap that was not
assumed at the time of acquisition.

(7) The pro forma adjustment to acquisition related expenses is due to estimated costs incurred to acquire the
Chamberlin Portfolio.

   (CC) Reflects the other subsequent acquisitions of 11404 and 11408 Sorrento Valley Road on October 15, 2010
and a nine-building business park located between Roselle Street and Flintkote Avenue in Sorrento Valley on
October 18, 2010 for an aggregate purchase price of $39.3 million and includes the assumption of a mortgage note
payable in the amount of $13.3 million (including $436,000 of debt premium), with the remaining balance funded by
borrowings on the Operating Partnership�s unsecured line of credit:

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010
Adjustments
Resulting
from

Purchasing
Pro

Forma
Historical

(1)
the

Properties Adjustment
Revenues:
Rental(2) $ 2,400 $ (80) $ 2,320
Tenant recoveries(3) 606 82 688

Total revenues 3,006 2 3,008

Expenses:
Rental operations 659 � 659
Real estate taxes(4) 232 93 325
Depreciation and amortization(5) � 2,020 2,020

Total expenses 891 2,113 3,004

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 43

Income from operations 2,115 (2,111) 4
Interest expense(6) (164) 60 (104)

Net income (loss) $ 1,951 $ (2,051) $ (100)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
Adjustments
Resulting
from

Purchasing
Pro

Forma
Historical

(1)
the

Properties Adjustment
Revenues:
Rental(2) $ 2,795 $ 137 $ 2,932
Tenant recoveries(3) 808 110 918

Total revenues 3,603 247 3,850

Expenses:
Rental operations 878 � 878
Real estate taxes(4) 309 124 433
Depreciation and amortization(5) � 2,693 2,693
Acquisition related expenses(7) � 196 196

Total expenses 1,187 3,013 4,200

Income from operations 2,416 (2,766) (350)
Interest expense(6) (984) 360 (624)

Net income (loss) $ 1,432 $ (2,406) $ (974)

(1) The historical financial information presented is the prior owners financial statements recorded on a cash basis.
F-23

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

(2) The pro forma adjustment to rental revenue is directly attributable to the acquisition of the properties and consists
of amounts related to above and below-market leases and straight line rents, which are being amortized over the
remaining non-cancelable term of the respective leases.

(3) The pro forma tenant recovery revenue adjustment is based upon amounts to be received from tenants related to